
A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES 
AND CHARGES FOR CITY SERVICES 

) 
) 

Resolution No. _g__ 
for 2006 

WHEREAS, it is the policy of the City of Lebanon to require the ascertainment and 
recovery of certain City costs from fees and charges levied, therefore providing City 
services, products and regulations; and 

WHEREAS, the city Administrator has caused a review of City fees and charges to recover a 
reasonable percentage of City costs in providing City services, products and regulations, and 
recommends such adjustments to the City Council; and 

WHEREAS, notice has been given for public comment upon said charges and the City 
Council has deliberated and considered said public comment; and 

WHEREAS, said review of all City fees and charges as well as necessary and appropriate 
new fees and charges are provided in Attachment "1". 

WHEREAS, public notice of the proposed City fee changes was provided in the newspaper of 
record on May 17 and 24, 2006. 

THEREFORE THE LEBANON CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1: 

Section 2: 

The following fees, rates and charges as attached hereto as Attachment 
"1" and incorporated herein by this reference are adopted by the City, 
effective July 1, 2006. 

The City Council hereby determines that the fees, rates and charges 
hereby adopted are not subject to the limits of section 11 or 11 b, 
Article XI of the Oregon Constitution. 

Passed by the Council by a vote of 5 for and _&_ against and approved by the 
Mayor this 24th day of May 2006. ' 

ATIESTEDBY: 

~L~r 
Ke neth I. Toombs~ 
Ron Miller, Council President 



CITY OF LEBANON FEES AND CHARGES 
1, 2006 - Supercedes All Previous Schedules 

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES: 

Foreclosures notice 
Housin Rehab Pa off and Reconve ance 
Lien Search online 
Non Sufficient Funds NSF Char e 
Nata Fee 

Tall Weeds & Grass Abatement if not abated within 7 da s 

Public Information Request Form and Guidelines: 

$15.00 for first ta e, $5.00 for each additional 

Archived Electronic Information Retrieval 

BUSINESS LICENSE FEES {Miscellaneous): 
Annual Business License Fees: after Jul 1 issued 1/2 annual fee 

Auctions 

Carnivals 

Circuses and Exhibitions er event 
Dances Public - Annual Permit 

City of Lebanon Fees and Charges - Effective January 1, 2006 

$25.00/hour 
$25.00 
$15.00 
$15.00 
$25.00 
$15.00 
$25.00 
$25.00 

$1.00 
$35.00 

$25.00 each 
$25.00 

$250.00 

cost to be determined 
cost to be determined 

$15.00 I $5.00 
$25.00 

$0.25 
$1 OD.OD/hour 

$150/ ear, $25/each 
$50.00 

$5.00 
larger of $100/day or 1 % of 

ross 
larger of $100/day or 1 % of 

ross 
$150.00 

$25.00 
50.00 

$200.00 
$50.00 
$20.00 

$100.00 
$35.00 
$75.00 
$75.00 

$0.00 
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BUSINESS LICENSE FEES (Miscellaneous): (Continued) 
Parade Permit 
Peddler and Solicitors 

$25.00 
$30.00 
$40.00 
$10.00 
$75.00 

Taxi Licenses: 
Annual Taxi O erator License $100.00 
Annual additional vehicle $25.00 
Annual Taxi Driver Permit $15.00 

$35.00 
$10.00 

CITY FACILITIES (Use of): 
Ci Park Facilities see Park Shelters 
Santiam Travel Station Rental: 

$5.00/hour 
$25.00/hour 

GIS DIVISION: 
with UGB $12.00 

$25.00 
Custom Data $75.00/hour 
Ci wide GIS on CD $75.00 

LIBRARY FEES: 
$2.00 
$0.10 
$3.00 

$30.00 
$5.00 
$0.10 

$0.25 
$0.50 
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MUNICIPAL COURT FEES: 
+ certified co 

Cite or Arrest Warrant 

Ju trial if convicted 
Traffic if convicted 

DUii Diversion extension fee 

Insufficient funds service char e 

Pa ment extension fee 
Pa ment extension interest 

PARK FEES: 

+ transient tax 
+ transient tax - AFTER 5/1/06 

Permit Onl 

PARK SHELTER RENTAL FEES: 
Security and Cleaning deposit for groups (over 50) (refundable) security will 
be in form of check or cc number 

fee non-refundable transaction fee 

.m. 
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$25.00 
$5.00 
$1.00 

$20.00 
$20.00 
$50.00 
$15.00 
$25.00 

$20.00 
$150.00 
$100.00 

40% 
$25.00 

$15/"uror 
$20.00 
$20.00 
$30.00 

9% er annum 

$23.00 
$25.00 

$6.00 
$6.00 
$5.00 

$48.00 
$3.00 

$15.00 
$10.00 

E ual to base rental fee 
$6.00 

$30.00 
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TYPES OF FEES CURRENT FEES 
PARK SHELTER RENTAL FEES: (Continued) 
Christopher Columbus Park Shelter $20.00 
Ralston Park Gazebo $40.00 
River Park Main Shelter $45.00 
River Park Horseshoe Area Picnic Table Shelter $20.00 
River Park Small Picnic Table Shelters (2) $15.00 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT FEES: 
Administrative Review 

Residential $500.00 
Commercial Re-Use $600.00 
Commercial New $750.00 

Annexation $1,700.00 
5 acres and less $1,700.00 
Great than 5 acres $2,200.00 

Appeal of PlanninQ Commission Decision $500.00 
Appeal of Staff Decision $250.00 
Compile PlanninQ Action Record File $25/hour + 25¢ per paQe 
Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment $2,000.00 
Comprehensive Plan - Text/ Map $25 for plan/ $25 for map 
Conditional Use Permit $950.00 
EnqineerinQ Fees: 

Engineered Site Plan Review (Engineerina) $650 + $200/acre 
Reapplication Fee (for up to "2" resubmittals) 33% of oriainal fee 
New Residential Site Plan Review (Engineering) $50.00 
Street/Alley Vacation (Enaineerinq) $1,200.00 
Easement Vacation (Engineering) $750.00 

Land Partition (Planninq $550 ($700) /Enaineerina $150) $850.00 
Lot Line Adjustment (Planning $250 ($350) /Engineering $150) $500.00 
Measure 56 Mailinq $2,500.00 
Modification to Approved Application $100 - $800 
Nuisance Abatement (if not abated within 10 days) $100.00 
Planned Development Preliminary $1,750.00 
Planned Development General 

Residential $1200 + $10 / Unit 
Non-Residential $1200 + $5/100 sq ft 

Residential Plot Plan Review $25.00 
Residential Remodels (fee incurred if outside of orioinal footprint) $25.00 
Sidewalk Cafe Permit $50/annually 
Sign Review 75.00 + $1.00/s ft 
Subdivision 

Tentative Plat (Planning $1750($2500) + $15/lot I Engineering $500) $2,500 +$15/lot 
Final Plat (Plannina $1200 ($1750) + $25/lot / Engineering $250) $1750 + $25/lot 

Subdivision Amendment $1,600.00 
Subdivision/Code (each set) $5.00 
Temporary Occupancy Permit/day $10.00 
Traffic Study Deposit $3,000.00 
Variance $700.00 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT FEES: (Continued) 
$2,500.00 

$25.00 
$25.00 

POLICE DEPARTMENT FEES: 
Abandoned Vehicle Abatement if not abated within 10 da s $50.00 

$10.00 
Audio Cassettes/DVD's $15.00 for first ta e, $5.00 for each additional $15.00 I $5.00 
Bike Licensin free durin bike rodeo $2.00 
Diversion Classes, Other $35 to $50 maximum 

$25.00 
$15.00 

No Char e 
$0.25 each 

each $5.00 
Local Records Check waive fee for Armed Forces $7.50 

$0.25 

$10.00 
$0.25 

$1.00/ hoto 
Included in fee 

Cost over re ular 
$12.50/15 minutes 

$10.00 
Seat Belt Class 
Vehicles: 

Boot Removal Fee 
$100.00 

$25.00 

SENIOR CENTER FEES: 
Buildin Rental Fees 

$100.00 
$500.00 

$10 - $70/hour 
$50.00 
$10.00 
$10.00 
$10.00 
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TYPES OF FEES CURRENT FEES 

SENIOR CENTER FEES: 

$0.25 
$0.50 

$2.00 
Free 

STREETS AND RIGHTS OF WAY: 
$30.00 
$50.00 

Encroachment Fee: $65.00 
$50.00 

$200.00 
Public Im rovement Drawin Review for u to "2" resubmittals $250.00 + 3% of canst. 
Public Im rovement Permit 

$250.00 + 4% of cost u to $50,000 
$250.00 + 3% of cost above $50,000 

Curb Cut $1.50/sf; $20.00 min 
Hard Surface Street Cuts $1.00/sf; $30.00 min 

$55.00 
$110.00 

4" Storm Connection $30.00 
6"-8" Storm Connection $90.00 
Over 8" Storm Connection $125.00 

Easement/ROW Dedication Process Fee $125.00 each 

WATER/SEWER SPECIAL SERVICE FEES: 
3/4" Water Meter Service Connection Fee $850.00 

Cost 

$250.00 

$250.00 

Issued for < or less $250.00 
Service Char es: 

After Hours Meter Turn On $70.00 
$7.50 

$35.00 
lnstallin a 3/4" Meter to an Existin Service $65.00 
Install a 3/4" Hand Valve $25.00 
Provide a Water Meter Box. $30.00 
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WATER/SEWER SPECIAL SERVICE FEES: (Continued) 

$25.00 
$50.00 
$65.00 
$40.00 
$40.00 
$60.00 

Test Water Meter, Refund when Test Indicates Meter Runs Fast $25.00 
$7.50 

Water retest fee $200.00/300 linear foot 
Lower or raise water meter $50.00 
Move water meter location Cost 

$25.00 
$15.00 
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